

FILED

JUL 12 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 312755

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

vs.

CESAR SAUL PRADO,

Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM YAKIMA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Judge David Eloffson**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Lindell Law Offices, PLLC
By: Eric W. Lindell
Attorney for Appellant**

Address:

**4409 California Ave. SW, Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98116
(206) 230-4922**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
V.	ARGUMENT.....	6
	A. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Support Either Mr. Prado’s Attempted Murder Convictions or the Gang Sentencing Aggravators.....	6
	B. The Superior Court Erred by Admitting Expert Gang Testimony Without a Sufficient Nexus to the Crime and in Violation of ER 404(b).....	10
	C. The Admission of Expert Gang Testimony in Violation of ER 702 Deprived Mr. Prado of his Constitutional Right to a Fair Trial.....	19
	D. The Admission of Expert Gang Testimony During Trial Violated Mr. Prado’s Sixth Amendment Right to Confront his Accuser.....	31
	E. Prosecutorial Misconduct Deprived Mr. Prado of his Constitutional Right to a Fair Trial.....	34
	F. The Trial Court Erred by Granting the Prosecutor’s Request for a Missing Witness Instruction.....	38
	G. The Superior Court Erred by Instructing the Jury on the Lesser Included Charge of Attempted Second Murder in Count I.....	43

H.	Mr. Prado did not Receive Effective Assistance of Counsel.....	46
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In Re Hegney</i> , 138 Wn. App. 511 (2007).....	33
<i>In re Personal Restraint Of Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d. 696 (2012)...	34
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 64 Wn. App. 147 (1992).....	29
<i>State v. Asaeli</i> , 150 Wn. App. 543, <i>review denied</i> , 167 Wn.2d 1001 (2009).....	11, 14
<i>State v. Belgarde</i> , 110 Wn.2d 504 (1988).....	37
<i>State v. Bluehorse</i> , 159 Wn. App. 410 (2011).....	8
<i>State v. Clafflin</i> , 38 Wn. App. 847 (1984), <i>review denied</i> , 103 Wn.2d. 1014 (1985).....	37
<i>State v. Cory</i> , 62 Wn.2d 361 (1962).....	35
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 73 Wn.2d 271, 276 (1968).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 150 Wn. App. 46 (2009).....	41
<i>State v. Embry</i> , 171 Wn. App. 714 (2012).....	14
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d. 727 (2009).....	38
<i>State v. Granacki</i> , 90 Wn. App. 598 (1998).....	35
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17 (2011), <i>adhered to in</i> <i>part on remand</i> , 168 Wn. App. 635 (2012).....	43
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, (1993).....	19
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170, Wn.2d 189 (2010).....	7
<i>State v. James</i> , 48 Wn. App. 353 (1987).....	44

<i>State v. LeFever</i> , 102 Wn.2d 777 (1984), overruled in part on other grounds, 113 Wn.2d 520 (1989).....	17
<i>State v. McCreven</i> 170 Wn. App. 444 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 2015 (2013).....	11, 13, 14
<i>State v. McDaniel</i> , 155 Wn. App. 829 <i>review denied</i> , 169 Wn. d 1027 (2010).....	6, 20, 23, 31, 32
<i>State v. Mee</i> , 168 Wn. App 144, <i>review denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1011 (2012).....	13
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577 (2008).....	29, 40
<i>State v. Pena Fuentes</i> , 172 Wn. App. 755 (2013).....	36
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 88 Wn. App. 188 (1997).....	24
<i>State v. Rafay</i> , 168 Wn. App.734, 782-90 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1023 (2013).....	19, 24
<i>State v. Renneberg</i> , 83 Wn.2d 735 (1974).....	18
<i>State v. Rivers</i> , 96 Wn. App. 672, (1999).....	37
<i>State v. Saltarelli</i> , 98 Wn.2d 358 (1982).....	18
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wn. App. 575 (1998).....	45
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 151 Wn. App. 520, (2009).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Shafer</i> , 156 Wn.2d 381 (1998).....	31
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 4 Wn. App. 192 (1971).....	16
<i>State v. Tigano</i> , 63 Wn. App. 336, <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1021 (1992).....	17
<i>State v. Wade</i> 98 Wn. App. 328, 336 (1999).....	13
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 113 Wn. App. 389 (2002).....	19
<i>State v. Yarbrough</i> , 151, Wn. App. 66, (2009).....	9

Other Authorities

Art. I, §3, Wash. Constitution.....	34
Art. I, §21, Wash. Constitution.....	28
Art. I, §22, Wash. Constitution.....	28, 31, 42
ER 403.....	13, 43
ER 404(b).....	1-2, 10, 13-15, 18-19, 43
ER 608.....	28
ER 702.....	1, 3
U.S. Const. Amend V.....	34
U.S. Const. Amend VI.....	31
U.S. Const. Amend VII.....	28
U.S. Const. Amend XIV.....	34

Other Cases

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824 (1967).....	34
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354 (2004)....	32
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813, 126 S. Ct. 2266 (2006).....	31
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159, 112 S. Ct. 1093 (1992).....	10
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 737 F.2d 94, 102 (D.C Cir. 1984).....	36
<i>Kumho Tire Co. Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137, 119 S. Ct. 1167 (1999).....	19
<i>Main v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159, 106 S. Ct. 477 (1985).....	35
<i>People v. Shrier</i> , 190 Cal. App. 4 th 400 (2010).....	36

<i>People v. Urbano</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4 th 396 (2005).....	36
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 366 (1985).....	44, 45, 46
<i>U.S. v. Mejia</i> , 545 F. 3d 179 (2 nd Cir. 2008).....	20, 32, 33
<i>U.S. v. Robinson</i> , 978 F.2d 1554, (10 th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 107 S.Ct. 2095 (1987).....	34

MISCELLANEOUS

American Bar Association (“ABA”) Standards for Criminal Justice, Std. 3-5.8(c) (2d ed. 1980).....	37
Black’s Law Dictionary 5 th Ed. West Publishing, (1979).....	24
Ryan Blitstein, The Inside Dope on Snitching, MILLER-MCCUNE, Oct. 23, 2009, available at http://www.miller-mccune.com/legal-affairs/ the-inside-dope-on-snitching-33387	7
Lansverk, <i>The admission of evidence of other misconduct in Washington to prove intent or absence of mistake or accident</i> <u>Comment</u> , 61 Wash. L. Rev. 1213, 1222 (1986).....	18
